hundred sixty (360) hours limit at the end of a leave year will automatically convert to new sick 

leave.  The Police Pension Plan shall be amended to provide that new sick leave converted from 

annual leave under this subparagraph, up to a combined total for each officer of one thousand 

forty (1,040) hours of annual leave and this new sick leave, may be used to purchase pension 

credit at the rate of forty (40) hours for each month of pension credit. 

C. Sick and Annual Leave Disposition Upon Separation 

1. Effective beginning with the 1997 leave year (i.e.

[...]

items damaged during the performance of duty will be accomplished pursuant to departmental 

policy.  New uniform items required by a change in the uniform will be provided by the 

Department at no cost to the officer.  Charging uniform purchases against an advance payment is 

discontinued. 

B. A clothing allowance of one thousand seven hundred dollars ($1,700.00) shall be disbursed 

effective beginning in Fiscal Year 2025.  The disbursements shall be split into two (2) equal 

installments, the first installment to be paid in July of each year, and the second installment to be 

paid in January of each year.

[...]

Employees may contribute up to five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) in a dependent flexible 

spending account and up to five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) in a medical flexible spending 

account.  Effective January 1, 2013, employees may contribute up to two thousand five hundred 

($2,500.00) or as adjusted by Federal law in a health care flexible spending account.  

28. LIFE INSURANCE 

The County shall contribute one hundred percent (100%) of the monthly premium for basic life 

insurance for each employee in the amount of two (2) times the employee's annual salary up to a